
Oral AnstDcrs PHALGUNA 2, 1884 (SAKA)

National Savings Organisation as well as by the State Governments, for which special allotments have been agreed to be made. A film has also beEn produced. .

Shri P. C. Borooah: What are the salient features of these bonds and how do these bonds differ broadly from the interest-free bonds?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The salient features are that there is a premium of 2 per cent on th"sc bonds apart from the prizes. The amount of prize money has also been increased. The first prize wil, be Rs. 50,000 per Rs. 1 crore of bonds sold. Rs. 5 lak!hs will go as prize money; out of these the number of prizes for Rs. 100 denomination will be 24~ ann that for the Rs. 5 denomination will be 568, in case all those bonds of the value of Rs. 1 crore each are sold.

Shri p. C. Borooah: How wicl the prizes drawn for unsold bond numbers be disposed of?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: There will be no unsold bonds in the prizes.
They have been eliminated.

The Minister Of Finance (Shri Mora.ji Desai): There may b£'.

ShriIlla~i Tarkeshwari Sinha: Not in the prizes. We would not ca1culate them while giving the prizes.

Shri 1\< "rar!;. ~"sai: The system
will be that if any prize is drawn on any unsold bond, the number next to that which is sold will ha\"e that prize.

Shri Sonavane: One of the !~atures of the premium bond scheme is that the bond is entitled to drawal of prizes on two occasions in 1364- What happens thereafter? Will it cease to draw any prize?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Yes.
For that series, it is on two occasions.
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Smallpox in the Country

+ r Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shrima'j Savitri Nigam:
She;" 1. D,';vedi:
Sllri ~t1uOlLl Hansda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri B. K. Das:
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:

I Shri Sonavane:
Sh"i A. N. Vidyalankar:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

I Shri P. C. Borooah:
{ Shri Bishanchander Seth:
1 Shri Ramcshwar Tantia:
! Shri D. C. Sharma:

!
I

Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Mohammad Elias:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:

i Shri Rishang Keishing:
r Shri ::'rfate:
• S>,rl J. B. S. nist:
I Shri G".u~i Shankar Kakkar:
I Shri P. Kunhan:
l Shri l\laramF:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to sta teo

(a) whether smallpox has broken oct in the country in an epidemic form;

(1,) if so, how many deaths had occl.rr::d due to this disease during the months of .January and February
1963 State-wise; and

(c) wi,at steps Government have taken to check this epidemJc?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
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Heavy incidence of smallpox has been reported from certain parts of U.P., Madhya Pradesh, Madras, West Bengal, Rajasthan and Andhra Pradesh.

(b) and (c). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT--811/631.

8h'rl Surendra Pal Singh: We learn from the statement that the small-pox eradication programe has been fuUy implemented in 23 districts in the country. May I know whet.her after the implementation of this prograr.:tme any deaths have t'llten place m those districts or not?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushila Nayar): The statement has given t1", number of deaths. neaths have taken place in several districts. It is due to the fact that although the small-pox eradication programme was sanctioned quite early, the States, for various reasons, were not able • to take it up early enough three States which took it up early and executed it properly--Gujarat, Punjab and Mysore--have very little small pox.
Even in those States where small pox is taking place, in the districts where the programme has been properly implemented, there is hardly any case, but in the other districts where this has not been fully done, there are cases.

8hri Surendra Pal Singh: In view of the fact that most of the European countries have achieved complete success in eradicating small pox, may 1 know whether our Health Ministry has made a close study of the methods adopted by them to ac'hlE-Ve this end, with a view to applying those methods here?

Dr. D. S. Raja: Yes, Sir. We are doing the same. The answer is well-
lrnown. Va.ccin:ation is the only answer to complete p.radication, and we hope it will be completed in another two, three years.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In BUIl-

delkhand area in Banda alone more than 1,000 people have died. What steps have Government taken t') help thOse States which have got small pox in an epidemic form?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: The Government of India has given full assistance to all the State Governments.
It is for the State of U.P. to decide whether they want to take up the programme in Banda or elsewhere.

Mr. Speaker: We cannot go intJ each district Ih€re.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: I wanted to know ,,"hether 1,000 people have died there.

Mr. Speaker: That may be put ill the State legislat.ure.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: The expert commiltee appointed by tile Government of India in 1958 has made certain reconunendations. May I know whether all those recommemia-
tions have been duly ilnplcmented for the eradication of this disease'?

Dr. D. S. Raju: Yes, Sir. They hava been implemented.
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Shri S. C. Samanta: From the statement I find that in West Bengal it!
January there were 296 deaths, but in the newspapers it is stated that during the period November 3 to February 16, there were 554 deaths in Calcutta alone.

Mr. Speaker: That answer ~as been given, that this is the information reCll!ived from the States.

Shl'j S. C. Samanta: I would like to
!mow what steps were taken in Calcutta to meet the situation.

Mr. Speaker: That was tor the State 00.",_"

Shri Vasudcvan Nair: The thon.
Minister recently stated that vaccination could be made compulsory. May I know whether the Government is proposing to take any step3 to make vaccination compulsory?

Dr. SushiJa Nayar: There is ample prOV1SlDn at present. The State Governments and the municipalities are all at liberty to invoke (he Epidemic Diseases Act. Under that they have the power to make everyone accept vaccination.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: There is no need for any new legisJativn on the subject.
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8hri S. N. Chaturvedi: May r know whether Government has taken any steps to find out the efficacy of homoeopathy drugs as a preventive for small-<PQx? •

Dr. D. S. Baj1l: So far as I know' there are no other drugs which are efticient to control small pox.
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Mr. Speaker: Shri Vidyalankar.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know ..... .

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member had her chance.

Shl'imati Savitri Nigam: It is creaiing harm in my constit.uency.

Mr. Speaker: I allowed her one question. I cannot allow another.
I have called Shri Vi~yalankar.

Shl'i A. N. Vidyalanltar: What is the statE' of affairs in Delhi? Is vaccination compulsory here? How manY cases have occurred in Delhi?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: In Delhi vaccination has been done fairly well.
Certain number of cases have occurred all the same in some of the labour colonies where imported labour from outside such a.s U.P., Rajasthan and other areas has come and it is the unvaccinated groups in the;;e jugghis and jompdis and slum areas where these cases have occurred.

Utilisation of Irrigation Potential

+
J 8hri P. Venkatasubbaiah:

'62. L Shri A. K. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and
-lower be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a large gap between the irrigatio"l ""tential created from the majur and medium irrigation pr::.jects and the actual utilisation in the countrv;
·and

(b) what steps Government propose to take to remOve thi, gap'!

T"e Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (8hri Alagesan): (a) and (b). The pt:rcentage of utilisation compared t~
the potential created has improved from 47 per cent in 1955-50 to 71 per
cent in 1961-62. It has bEen emphasized on the State Governments that in the context of the natiollal
-emergency added efforts are. cailed for to reduce further 1lhe gap between the irrigation potemial created and its utilisation. The main bottleneck has been reluctance of the beneficiaries to construct field chan-Illels. Now most of the State Governments have enacted legislation empowering the Governments to have field c'hannels constructed at the cost of beneficiaries where the latter fail·
to do so.

8hri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I draw the attention or the hon. Minister to the statement made by the Minister of Planning that due to lack of proper coordination between the Centre and the States, irrigation potential is going unutilised? Is any attempt made to co-ordinate t!~ese activities so that it may be expeditiously utilised?

The Minister of Irrigation and Powe~ (Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim):
The reason is not that ","hich has been mentioned by my hon. friend.
Since 1954, the Centre has again and again impressed upon the States the necessity of increased utilisation and certain practical steps have been taken to this end. But that purpose has not been fully achieved in spite of reminders being written to the State Governments and sending officers to the States. All these steps have alre.ady been taken. It is on t.lJ.e increase and it will increase more.

8hri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May know whether the pec\ple who are expected to utilise the irrigation potential are not. coming forward?
That is what the hon. Minister said just nOw. Is it because adequate financial assistance is not being given to the people who actually want to utilise it sO that they may dig field channels and bring the land under cultivation?

Hafiz Mobammad ibrahim: III this c~.,nectjon, such arrangements nad been suggested. The States themselves can provide and they can realise the money ~terwards.

